# City of Indianapolis, Ind.

# REGULAR MEETING

Monday, January 5, 1948

7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, January 5, 1948, at 7:30 P. M., with President Emhardt in the chair.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bright, Miss Connor, Mr. Ehlers, Mr. Jameson, Mr. Ross, Mr. Seidensticker, Mr. Wicker, President Emhardt.

Absent: Mr. Wallace.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Ross, seconded by Mr. Wicker.

# COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR

December 16, 1947.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the City Clerk, Mr. Frank J. Noll, Jr., the following ordinances:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 59, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE appropriating the sum of Eight Thousand One Hundred (\$8,100.00) Dollars from the anticipated, estimated

#### Journal of Common Council [Regi

[Regular Meeting

and unexpended 1947 balance of the General Fund of the City of Indianapolis to Fund 26-A, Special Contractual, Department of Law, for the purpose of paying the cost of publication and printing of the 1947 Municipal Code of the City of Indianapolis; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

# GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 158, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City Controller of the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (\$750,000.00) Dollars for the use of the General Fund of the City of Indianapolis in anticipation of current taxes of the City of Indianapolis actually levied and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for the legal notice and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

#### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 159, 1947.

### (As Amended)

AN ORDINANCE amending Section 45 of General Ordinance No. 96-1928, as amended, so as to provide certain additional "Oneway" streets in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana; And providing a time when the same shall take effect.

#### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 160, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan for the General Fund of the Department of Public Parks in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (\$250,000) Dollars, for the purpose of carrying on the functions of said Department; said loan to be made in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes of said Department of Public Parks actually levied for the General Fund of the Department of Public Parks and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for legal notices and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when same shall take effect.

# January 5, 1948] City of Indianapolis, Ind.

### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 161, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Board of Public Safety, City Market division, through its duly authorized Purchasing Agent, to contract for certain material and labor, to be paid for out of funds heretofore appropriated for the use of said Board; And fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 162, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE repealing General Ordinance No. 63-1935; And fixing a time for the same to take effect.

#### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 163, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE regulating and prohibiting parking on a certain part of Delaware Street in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana; Providing a penalty for the violation thereof; And fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 164, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE amending Section No. 44 of General Ordinance No. 96-1928, as amended, so as to establish a certain part of Talbott Avenue as a "Thru" or "Preferential" street in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana; And fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 167, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the sum of One Hundred Thousand (\$100,-000.00) Dollars for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Firemen's Pension Fund of said city, in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes for the Firemen's Pension Fund actually levied for said fund and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

#### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 169, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE to amend General Ordinance No. 114, 1922 (as amended), commonly known as the Zoning Ordinance of the

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, and fixing a time when the same shall be in effect.

Respectfully,

GEORGE L. DENNY, Mayor.

December 17, 1947.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the City Clerk, Mr. Frank J. Noll, Jr., the following ordinances:

#### SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 13, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the sale, alienation and conveyance of certain land of the City of Indianapolis; and fixing a time when same shall take effect.

# SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1947.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the sale of certain lighting equipment no longer needed for Park purposes; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Respectfully,

GEORGE L. DENNY, Mayor.

# January 5, 1948] City of Indianapolis, Ind.

# COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

January 5, 1948.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

In Re: General Ordinances No. 159, 1947, (As Amended,) 163, 164, 169, 1947.

I hereby report that pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused publication to be inserted in the following newspapers, to wit:

G. O. Nos. 159, (As Amended), 163, 164, 1947-Wednesday, January 7 and 14, 1948-The Indianapolis Star and Indianapolis Commercial, G. O. No. 169, 1947-Thursday, January 8 and 15, 1948-The Indianapolis Times and Indianapolis Star,

and that said ordinances are in full force and effect as of the last date of publication.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD G. STEWART, City Clerk.

# NEW BUSINESS

President Emhardt announced the next order of business to be the election of a representative to the City Plan Commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Miss Connor nominated Mr. Seidensticker. The nomination was seconded by Mr. Wicker.

Mr. Ehlers nominated Mr. Jameson. The nomination was seconded by Mr. Bright.

A motion was made by Mr. Wicker and seconded by Mr. Ross that the nominations be closed and the Clerk was instructed to cast the vote of those present for Mr. Seidensticker or Mr. Jameson. The vote was cast as directed and there were 5 votes for Mr. Seidensticker and 3 votes for Mr. Jameson. President Emhardt announced the election of Mr. Seidensticker as the Council's representative to the City Plan Commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals.

There being no further business the President entertained a motion for adjournment. On motion of Mr. Seidensticker the Common Council adjourned at 7:45 P. M. Which motion was seconded by Mr. Ehlers.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 5th day of January, 1948, at 7:30 P. M.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

Mustian

President.

ATTEST:

Fichard St

City Clerk.

(SEAL)

15

[Regular Meeting

16